
The Honorable Mike Crapo                                                                                                          8/5/2020
U.S. Senate 
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Crapo,

At a time when access to critical and life-saving medical services is paramount for our neighbors, 
friends, and relatives, investing in Medicaid is more important than ever in improving Idaho’s 
health and economic well-being. We applaud the passage of the three previous coronavirus relief 
packages by Congress. However, the much needed emergency funding and policy provisions do 
not fully meet the ongoing needs of the Idaho’s Medicaid program and health care providers. 

We urge you to take action to promote affordable health coverage and support Idaho’s 
struggling economy by:

1.	 Increasing the Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) to 14 percentage 
points

2.	 And extending the Maintenance of Effort (MOE) provision in the next federal 
coronavirus relief package. 

To ensure these policy solutions result in the long-term protection of Idaho’s health coverage 
and state budget, these provisions must be kept in place until the labor market recovers.

The Families First Coronavirus Response Act passed in March includes important provisions 
to protect Idahoans and ensure health coverage is not lost in the midst of the health crisis 
and resulting recession. One specific provision within the act, the MOE, provides protection 
to thousands of eligible Idahoans from losing health coverage and reduces unnecessary and 
burdensome red tape on state administrators. The act also increased states’ FMAP by 6.2 
percentage points for the duration of the public health emergency. For Idaho, this means an 
additional $480 million in federal Medicaid dollars over 18 months. 

As a result of the ongoing COVID-19 crisis, Idaho is experiencing all-time high unemployment, 
declining family incomes, and increasing enrollment in Medicaid. Our state budget is getting 
squeezed as revenue drops, and Idaho’s governor implemented a five percent cut to state budgets 
– with more significant cuts expected in the coming year. Cuts to Medicaid would devastate Idaho 
health care providers, Idahoans receiving crucial health services, and families already suffering 
the economic pitfalls brought on by the pandemic. Raising the FMAP and extending the MOE will 
provide needed fiscal relief to Idaho. With the additional aid, Idaho could better cover gaps in the 
state budget that would otherwise become cuts to essential services.

As members of our state’s Congressional Delegation, you are in the unique position to help Idaho 
families and communities in this time of crisis. Now is not the time for states to consider Medicaid 
cuts, nor to make it more bureaucratically complex. By boosting the FMAP and extending the MOE 
in the next federal relief package, you can protect access to quality care for hundreds of thousands 
of Idahoans during these unprecedented times.

Sincerely,



Idaho Voices for Children 
Christine Tiddens, LMSW, Director 
208-947-4259
1607 W Jefferson St Boise ID 83702
ctiddens@jannus.org 

Idaho Oral Health Alliance 
Jennifer Wheeler, Executive Director 
208-994-9058
3380 W Americana Terrace Suite 140 Boise ID 83706
jwheeler@idahooralhealth.org 

Idaho Academy of Family Physicians
Liz Woodruff, MA. Executive Director 
208-323-1156
777 N Raymond St. Boise, ID 83704
liz@idahoafp.org 

Idaho Association of Community Providers 
Lydia Dawson, Executive Director 
(208) 541-1626
P.O. Box 4703, Boise, ID 83711
executivedirector@iacp-idaho.com

Idaho Federation of Families for Children’s Mental Health 
Ruth York, Director 
208-433-8845    
704 N. 7th St. Boise, ID 83702
ryork@idahofederation.org 

Idaho Council on Developmental Disabilities 
Christine Pisani, Executive Director
208-334-2178 
700 W State St. Boise ID 83702
Christine.pisani@icdd.idaho.gov 

United Way of South Central Idaho 
Bill Maikranz, President & CEO 
208-733-4922 x121
102 Main Ave S. Twin Falls, ID 83301
bill@unitedwayscid.org 

American Heart Association 
Erin Bennett, Government Relations Director 
208-501-7788 
350 N 9th St Boise ID 83702
erin.bennett@heart.org 



American Cancer Society Cancer Action Network, Inc. 
Theresa Vawter, Idaho Government Relations Director 
208-422-0176
2676 Vista Ave Boise ID 83705
theresa.vawter@cancer.org 

American Lung Association 
Heather Kimmel, Director 
208-345-2216
1412 W Idaho St. Boise ID 83702
heather.kimmel@lung.org 

American Nurse Alliance Idaho 
Nurse Leaders of Idaho 
Randall Hudspeth, PhD, MBA, MS, APRN-CNP/CNS, FRE, FAANP, 
NEA-BC
Executive Director, Idaho Center for Nursing
208.860.9338
randhuds@msn.com 

Community Action Partnership of Idaho 
Wil Gehl, CEO 
208-375-7382 x16
3350 W Americana Terrace #360 Boise ID 83706
wilgehl@capai.org 

Westcare Management 
Kelly Head-Halladay 
208-201-1044
10991 Deeridge Dr. Chubbuck, ID 83202
kelly@westcaremgt.com 

Center for Community and Justice 
Sam Byrd, Director 
208-378-1368
4696 W Overland Rd Boise, ID 83705
sbyrd@comunidadyjusticia.org 

Pocatello Free Clinic 
Sherrie Joseph
208-233-6245
1001 N 7th Ave, Suite 155 Pocatello, ID 83201
sherriejoseph3@gmail.com 

Idaho Asset Building Network 
Cristian Corza, Communications and Outreach Specialist
208-703-8137 
1607 W Jefferson St Boise ID 83702
ccorza@jannus.org 



League of Women Voters
Jamar Brown 
PO BOX 324 Boise, ID 83701
sjjcb@aol.com 

United Way of Treasure Valley
Nora Carpenter, President & CEO
208-841-8005
3100 S. Vista Ave., Suite 100 Boise, ID 83705
ncarpenter@unitedwaytv.org

Idaho Chapter of the American Academy of Pediatrics
Sherry Iverson, Executive Director
208-867-8533
Iversons@slhs.org

Idaho Parents Unlimited Inc.
Angela Lindig, Executive Director
208-342-5884
4619 Emerald St., Ste E Boise, ID 83706
angela@ipulidaho.org

Idaho Anti-Trafficking Coalition
Jennifer Zielinski, Executive Director
208-630-6601
jennifer@idahoatc.org

Consortium for Idahoans with Disabilities
Jennifer Zielinski, Executive Director
208-630-6601
jennifer@idahoatc.org


